

No. 21-6156

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH
CIRCUIT**

OKLAHOMA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOHN M. O'CONNOR, *in his official capacity,* &
DAVID PRATER, *in his official capacity,*
Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma
The Hon. Robin J. Cauthron
Case No. 21-CV-00859-C*

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT,
PEN AMERICA, AND THE NISKANEN CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Kristy Parker
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY
PROJECT
2020 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 163
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for Amici Curiae The Protect Democracy Project, PEN America, and The Niskanen
Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

I. PUBLIC PROTESTS ARE FUNDAMENTAL TO OUR POLITICAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY.....4

A. ASSEMBLY AND PROTEST IN THE COLONIAL ERA.....5

B. INCLUDING THE RIGHT TO PROTEST IN THE CONSTITUTION7

C. IMPORTANCE OF PROTEST IN THE ABOLITION MOVEMENT AND POLITICAL BACKLASH.....9

D. TWENTIETH-CENTURY DEVELOPMENT OF A PROTEST RIGHTS JURISPRUDENCE 13

II. QUASHING DISSENT IS A STAPLE OF THE AUTHORITARIAN PLAYBOOK..... 16

A. OTHER NATIONS HAVE CRIMINALIZED PEACEFUL PROTEST AS AN AUTHORITARIAN RESPONSE TO SOCIAL UNREST 17

1. HONG KONG 17

2. INDIA 18

B. U.S. STATE LEGISLATURES HAVE SUCCEDED TO TEMPTATION TO MIMIC THESE AUTHORITARIAN TACTICS, AS WELL AS TO REVIVE THE WORST ASPECTS OF OUR OWN SPEECH-SUPPRESSIVE PAST 20

1. WISCONSIN 21

2. FLORIDA..... 22

III. CONTEMPORARY SUPREME COURT DOCTRINE PROHIBITS VAGUE AND OVERBROAD ANTI-PROTEST LAWS LIKE OKLAHOMA’S HB1674..... 23

A. THE VAGUENESS AND OVERBREADTH DOCTRINES UNDERSCORE THE IMPORTANCE OF THE RIGHT TO DISSENT 24

B. IN THIS CONTEXT, HB1674 IS LEGALLY INFIRM, PART OF A LONG AND DANGEROUS HISTORY, AND SHOULD BE ENJOINED AND INVALIDATED..... 26

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	8
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	25
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	13, 14
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	25, 26
<i>Dream Defenders v. DeSantis</i> , No. 4:21-cv-00191-MW-MAF, 2021 WL 4099437 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 9, 2021), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 21-13489 (11th Cir. Oct. 13, 2021)	23
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963)	15
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	24
<i>Garner v. Louisiana</i> , 368 U.S. 157 (1961)	15
<i>KK Kochunni v. State of Madras</i> , AIR 1960 SC 1080 (1959) (India).....	19
<i>Mazdoor Kisan Shakti Sangathan v. Union of India</i> , (2018) 17 SCC 324 (India)	19
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	24
<i>State v. Beasley</i> , 317 So. 2d 750 (1975).....	22
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	15
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	12, 13
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	13, 14

Constitutional Provisions

India Const. art. 15.....	20
India Const. art. 19, cl. 1(b)	19
India Const. art. 19, cl. 3	19

Statutes

2021 Okla. Sess. Law Ch. 106 § 1	27
2021 Okla. Sess. Law Ch. 106 § 3	26
Boston Port Act 1774, 14 Geo. 3 c. 19 (Eng.).....	6
Citizenship (Amendment) Act, 2019, Bill No. 370 of 2019	19
Enforcement Act of 1870, ch. 114, 16 Stat. 140	12
Enforcement Act of 1871, ch. 99, 16 Stat. 433	12
Fla. Stat. § 870.01.....	22
Fla. Stat. § 870.01(2).....	22
Ku Klux Klan Act of 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13	12
S.296, 105th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wis. 2021).....	21, 22
The Basic Law of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People’s Republic of China (1997) (H.K.)	17
Wis. Stat. § 947.06	21

Other Authorities

<i>A Report of the Record Commissioners of the City of Boston: Containing the Boston Town Records, 1758-1769</i> 122 (Boston: Rockwell and Churchill 1886).....	5
1 <i>Annals of Congress</i> (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	7, 8, 9
Benavidez, Nora & James Tager, PEN America, <i>Arresting Dissent: Legislative Restrictions on the Right to Protest</i> (2020)	21
Benavidez, Nora et al., PEN America, <i>Closing Ranks: State Legislators Deepen Assaults on the Right to Protest</i>	21
Bhagwat, Ashutosh, <i>Associational Speech</i> , 120 Yale L.J. 978 (2011)	11
Biswas, Soutik, <i>Citizenship Act Protests: How a Colonial-era Law Is Being Used in India</i> , BBC (Dec. 20, 2019).....	20
Bowie, Nikolas, <i>The Constitutional Right of Self-Government</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 1652 (2021)	5
Brant, Irving, <i>The Bill of Rights: Its Origin and Meaning</i> (1965)	9
Chaffin, Robert J., <i>The Townshend Acts Crisis, 1767-1770</i> , in <i>A Companion to the American Revolution</i> 134 (Jack P. Greene & J.R. Pole eds., 2000).....	5
Committee of the House of Representatives, Response to Hutchinson in <i>49 Journals of the House of Representatives of Massachusetts 1772-1773</i>	6
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 24th Cong., 1st Sess. 78 (1836)	11
Curtis, Michael Kent, <i>No State Shall Abridge: The Fourteenth Amendment and the Bill of Rights</i> (1986)	12
Curtis, Michael Kent, <i>The Curious History of Attempts to Suppress Antislavery Speech, Press, and Petition in 1835-37</i> , 89 Nw. U. L. Rev. 785 (1995).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Freedom in the World 2021: India</i> , Freedom House	19
Gargan, Edward A., <i>China Resumes Control of Hong Kong, Concluding 156 Years of British Rule</i> , N.Y. Times (July 1, 1997)	17
Guild, June Purcell, <i>Black Laws of Virginia: A Summary of the Legislative Acts of Virginia Concerning Negroes from Earliest Times to the Present</i> (1936).....	11
Hernández, Javier C., <i>Harsh Penalties, Vaguely Defined Crimes: Hong Kong’s Security Law Explained</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 11, 2021)	18
<i>Hong Kong Police Arrest Defiant Leaders of the Tiananmen Square Vigils</i> , NPR (Sept. 8, 2021)	18
Hutchinson, Thomas, Speech at the Massachusetts House of Representatives (Jan. 6, 1773), in <i>49 Journals of the House of Representatives of Massachusetts 1772-1773</i>	6
Hutchinson, Thomas, <i>The History of the Province of Massachusetts Bay, from the Year 1750, Until June, 1774</i> 439 (London, John Murray 1828).....	6
<i>In Full: Official English Translation of the Hong Kong National Security Law</i> , Hong Kong Free Press (July 1, 2020).....	17
Inazu, John D., <i>Liberty’s Refuge: The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly</i> (2012)	9, 11

Jackson, Andrew, Seventh Annual Message to Congress, in 3 <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents 1789 -1897</i> (James Richardson ed., 1896)	11
Joint Declaration of the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Government of the People’s Republic of China on the Question of Hong Kong, Dec. 19, 1984, 1399 U.N.T.S. 33 (entered into force May 17, 1985)	17
1 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress 1774-1789</i> , (Worthington Chauncey Ford ed., 1904)	7
Kwan, Rhoda, <i>Explainer: Hong Kong’s National Security Crackdown – Month 17</i> , Hong Kong Free Press (Dec. 2, 2021)	18
LeBlanc, Paul & Maria Kartaya, <i>Florida Governor Signs Controversial ‘Pro-Law Enforcement’ Law Cracking Down on Riots</i> , CNN (Apr. 19, 2021)	22
Lewis, Danny, <i>The 1873 Colfax Massacre Crippled the Reconstruction Era</i> , Smithsonian Magazine (Apr. 13, 2016)	12
McConnell, Michael, <i>Freedom by Association</i> , First Things (Aug. 2012)	8
<i>National Party Platforms 1840-1964</i> (Kirk Porter & Donald Johnson eds., 1956)	11
<i>National Security Law: Hong Kong Rounds Up 53 Pro-Democracy Activists</i> , BBC (Jan. 6, 2020)	18
49 <i>Niles’ Wkly. Reg.</i> (1835)	10
Repucci, Sarah & Amy Slipowitz, Freedom House, <i>Freedom in the World 2021: Democracy Under Siege</i> (2021)	20
Rogan, Adam, <i>Wisconsin GOP’s Anti-Riot Bill Viewed as a Breach of the First Amendment by Some</i> , Journal Times (Jan. 26, 2022)	21
17 <i>The Parliamentary History of England 1193</i> (London, T.C. Hansard 1813)	6
Tsoi, Grace & Lam Cho Wai, <i>Hong Kong Security Law: What Is It and Is It Worrying?</i> , BBC News (June 30, 2020)	17
<i>US Protest Law Tracker</i> , Int’l Ctr. for Not-for-Profit Law	20
Villareal, Alexandra, <i>New Oklahoma Law Targets Protesters While Protecting Drivers Who Hit Them</i> , The Guardian (Apr. 22, 2021)	3
